

**In the Court of the Sessions Judge, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat**  
**Criminal Revision No.25/2025 (Computer Registration No.25/2025)**  
**CNR No.WBDD01-001517-2025.**

**Present :- Shri Manas Basu (J.O Code No.WB 00598)**

**Order No.08**

**18.05.2026.**

Both sides file hazira.

Hazira is also filed by the Ld. Lawyer for the prosecution i.e. the O.P No.2.

The O.P No.1 files a fresh Vokatnama along with a petition with a prayer that the petition for revision is not maintainable.

LCR has already been received in connection with this revision.

Let the case be transferred to the Court of Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat for disposal.

Fix 11.06.2026 for hearing of the petition filed by the O.P No.1 regarding non-maintainability of the revisional application.

The parties are directed to appear before the Ld. Transferee Court on the date fixed positively.

Inform both sides.

Dictated and corrected by me

**Sessions Judge,  
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat,**

**Sessions Judge,  
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat,**